ADOPTED - APRIL 28, 2015
AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT 

FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.

RESOLUTION # 15 – 140

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has a contract for legal services with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. (hereinafter “Contractor”); and

WHEREAS, that contract requires the Contractor to provide all its legal services to the County under a fixed fee; and

WHEREAS, there has not been a base fee increase to that contract for approximately eight (8) years (2007 to 2015) with the exception of an increase when the County took over the Road Commission and thereby increasing the services of the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor’s expenses and costs have gone up significantly during that eight (8) period; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has requested a base fee increase.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract amendment with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. to provide for a two and one-half percent (2½%) increase on the base rate to their contract (this equates to $11,368.75). The Board also hereby authorizes a one percent (1%) increase in 2016 and a one percent (1%) increase in 2017. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign such contract amendment after review by the Controller/Administrator.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  4/21/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  4/22/15

